

No. 23-971

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY WAETZIG,

Petitioner,

v.

HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SPENCER J. KONTNIK
AUSTIN M. COHEN
KONTNIK | COHEN, LLC
201 Steele Street, Suite 210
Denver, CO 80206

ADITI SHAH
1301 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20005

VINCENT LEVY
Counsel of Record
KEVIN D. BENISH
JACK L. MILLMAN
BYRON J. HAZZARD
HOLWELL SHUSTER
& GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue,
14th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5120
vlevy@hsgllp.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Legal Background.....	2
B. Factual And Procedural Background	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. Courts Have Authority Under The Plain Text Of Rule 60(b) To Reopen Cases Voluntarily Dismissed Under Rule 41(a)(1)(A)	11
A. Rule 41(a)(1)(A) Dismissals Are “Final” Within The Meaning Of Rule 60.....	12
B. A Rule 41(a)(1) Dismissal Notice Counts As A “Proceeding” Under Rule 60.....	16
C. Alternatively, A Rule 41(a)(1) Dismissal Is A “Judgment”	25

II.	History And Design Confirm That Courts Have The Power To Reopen Or Set Aside Rule 41(a)(1) Dismissals Under Rule 60(b)	30
A.	In 1937, Courts Had Recognized Authority To Reopen Voluntarily Dismissed Cases.....	31
B.	The Rules Adopted Existing Practice And Maintained Courts' Authority To Reopen Voluntarily Dismissed Cases.....	38
III.	Petitioner's Interpretation Preserves The Purposes And Effectiveness Of The Rules.....	46
	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	25
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	47
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	21, 22
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 596 U.S. 1 (2022)	6
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983)	16
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	38
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 110 S.E. 730 (Ga. 1922).....	18
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	16
<i>Commonwealth, to Use of Beckingham v. Magee</i> , 73 A. 346 (Pa. 1909)	36
<i>Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakama Nation v. Okanogan County</i> , 16 Wash App. 2d 1030 (2021)	23
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	31, 42
<i>Davenport v. Hardman</i> , 192 S.E. 11 (Ga. 1937).....	32

<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	25
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018)	25
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 480 (2024)	21
<i>Fish Mkt. Nominee Corp. v. Pelofsky</i> , 72 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	25
<i>Friel v. Alewel</i> , 298 S.W. 762 (Mo. 1927)	24
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	25
<i>Gillespie v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964)	16
<i>Graham v. Superior Mines</i> , 49 P.2d 443 (Mont. 1935)	33
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 584 U.S. 59 (2018)	10, 13, 30, 38, 40, 41, 45
<i>Harjo v. Black</i> , 153 P. 1137 (Okla. 1915)	36
<i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L. P.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2071 (2024)	24
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	23
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944)	34

<i>Hoodless v. Winter</i> , 16 S.W. 427 (Tex. 1891)	37
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	3, 15, 16
<i>In re Matthiessen's Est.</i> , 52 P.2d 248 (Cal. 1935)	32, 40
<i>In re Skinner & Eddy Corp.</i> , 265 U.S. 86 (1924)	33
<i>Jackson v. Waldron</i> , 5 F. 245 (C.C.W.D. Tenn. 1880)	36
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	7
<i>John Simmons Co. v. Grier Brothers</i> , 258 U.S. 82 (1922)	43
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U.S. 465 (2023)	39
<i>Keith Mfg. Co. v. Butterfield</i> , 955 F.3d 936 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	22
<i>Krupski v. Costa Crociere S. p. A.</i> , 560 U.S. 538 (2010)	30
<i>Lacey v. Citizens' Lumber & Supply Co.</i> , 248 N.W. 378 (Neb. 1933)	34
<i>Link v. Anselm</i> , 1910 WL 3096 (Pa. Com. Pl.), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>James H. Link Mach. Co. v. Cont'l Tr. Co.</i> , 75 A. 985 (Pa. 1910)	37
<i>Link v. Wabash R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	38, 42, 46

<i>Lusas v. St. Patrick’s Roman Cath. Church Corp. of Waterbury,</i> 193 A. 204 (Conn. 1937)	10, 32, 33, 35, 40, 48
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,</i> 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	20
<i>Millar v. Whittington,</i> 105 S.E. 907 (W. Va. 1921)	17
<i>Miller v. Fortune Ins. Co.,</i> 484 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1986).....	23
<i>National Power & Paper Co. v. Rossman,</i> 142 N.W. 818 (Minn. 1913).....	38
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.,</i> 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	12
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. Niendorf,</i> 44 P.2d 1099 (Idaho 1935)	34
<i>Orders Re: Rules of Procedure,</i> 302 U.S. 783 (1937)	2
<i>Palace Hardware Co. v. Smith,</i> 66 P. 474 (Cal. 1901)	10, 39, 40
<i>Pedrina v. Chun,</i> 987 F.2d 608 (9th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Pestana v. State,</i> 762 S.E.2d 178 (Ga. 2014).....	34
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs.,</i> 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	20
<i>Preveden v. Hahn,</i> 36 F. Supp. 952 (S.D.N.Y. 1941).....	35
<i>Randall v. Merrill,</i> 820 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	29

<i>Reaume v. Carpenter</i> , 89 N.W. 953 (Mich. 1902)	37
<i>Redman v. United States</i> , 2023 WL 8519201 (3d Cir. Dec. 8, 2023)	22
<i>Ross v. Eagle Coal Co.</i> , 36 S.W.2d 48 (Ky. 1931)	37
<i>Ruch v. State</i> , 146 N.E. 67 (Ohio 1924)	18
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	3
<i>Ryan v. Phoenix Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn.</i> , 215 N.W. 749 (Iowa 1927)	37, 48
<i>S. Grocery Stores v. Cain</i> , 173 S.E. 256 (Ga. 1934)	37
<i>Salazar v. Steelman</i> , 71 P.2d 79 (Cal. Ct. App. 1937)	40
<i>Schmier v. McDonald’s LLC</i> , 69 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009)	26, 28
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	2, 31
<i>Shreveport Long Leaf Lumber Co. v. Jones</i> , 177 So. 593 (La. 1937)	32
<i>Siegfried v. New York, L.E. & W.R. Co.</i> , 34 N.E. 331 (Ohio 1893), <i>superseded by statute as stated, Frysinger v. Leech</i> , 512 N.E.2d 337 (Ohio 1987)	32
<i>Spellacy v. Superior Ct. in & for Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 72 P.2d 262 (Cal. 1937)	40
<i>Stonesifer v. Kilburn</i> , 29 P. 332 (Cal. 1892)	39

<i>Storey v. Storey</i> , 221 F. 262 (W.D. Wis. 1915)	34
<i>Thompson v. Bay Circuit Judge</i> , 101 N.W. 61 (Mich. 1904)	38, 48
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988)	22
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A. S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023)	20
<i>Uhe v. Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. Co.</i> , 54 N.W. 601 (S.D. 1893).....	25
<i>United States v. Benz</i> , 282 U.S. 304 (1931)	34
<i>United States v. Mayer</i> , 235 U.S. 55 (1914)	35
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	24
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	13
<i>United States v. Whiting</i> , 165 F.3d 631 (8th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	21
<i>Walker Bros. Inv., Inc. v. City of Mobile</i> , 252 So. 3d 57 (Ala. 2017)	23
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	38
<i>White v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 756 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2014).....	15, 29

<i>Willard v. Wood</i> , 1 App. D.C. 44 (App. D.C. 1893), <i>aff'd</i> , 164 U.S. 502 (1896)	31
<i>Williams v. Frey</i> , 551 F.2d 932 (3d Cir. 1977)	22
<i>Yesh Music v. Lakewood Church</i> , 727 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2013)	14, 23
<i>Zamora v. Clayborn Contracting Group, Inc.</i> , 47 P.3d 1056 (Cal. 2002)	41
<i>Zimmerman v. Western Builders' & Salvage Co.</i> , 297 P. 449 (Ariz. 1931)	37
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 2071, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 31
Conformity Act of June 1, 1872, ch. 255, § 5, 17 Stat. 196	2
Rules	
Calif. Code Civ. Proc. § 473	39, 40, 41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)	2–9, 11–19, 22–35, 41, 46–49
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(d)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	1, 3, 5–31, 33, 35, 39–49
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)	20
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.540	23

Other Authorities

- Black's Law Dictionary*
(3d ed. 1933) 8, 12–13, 17, 19, 26–27
- Black's Law Dictionary*
(4th ed. 1951) 12–13, 15, 17
- Elizabeth G. Porter, *Pragmatism Rules*,
101 Cornell L. Rev. 123 (2015) 3
- Felix Frankfurter,
Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes,
47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947) 41
- James Wm. Moore & Elizabeth B.A. Rogers,
Federal Relief from Civil Judgments,
55 Yale L.J. 623 (1946) 33, 43–44
- Lester B. Orfield, *Writ of Error Coram Nobis*,
8 Ind. L.J. 247 (1933) 35
- Neal C. Head, *The History and Development
of Nonsuit*,
27 W. Va. L.Q. 20 (1920) 32
- Rule 60 Advisory Committee Note—
1937 Amendment 10
- Rule 60 Advisory Committee Note—
1946 Amendment 12–16, 35, 39, 42–44
- Stephen B. Burbank,
The Rules Enabling Act of 1934,
130 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1015 (1982) 2
- Stephen N. Subrin, *How Equity Conquered Common
Law: The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure in
Historical Perspective*,
135 U. Pa. L. Rev. 909 (1987) 2, 31

<i>The Right of a Plaintiff to Take a Voluntary Nonsuit or to Dismiss His Action Without Prejudice,</i> 37 Va. L. Rev. 969 (1951)	31
Theodore R. Mann, <i>History and Interpretation of Federal Rule 60(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,</i> 25 Temp. L.Q. 77 (1951).....	35
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1930)	17
<i>Webster’s Universal Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1937).....	12, 19
Wright & Miller, 9 Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 2362 (4th ed.).....	2
